












































Report to Council 

 “Regular Meeting of Council” – June 12, 2024 

Date Submitted: June 12, 2024 

Submitted to:  Mayor Deck and Members of Council 

Submitted by:  Farrell O’Malley, CAO 

Report Topic:  L.I.T. Bylaw ALT 5/24 – Revised Letter to Minister of Municipal Affairs 

Introduction 

The purpose of this report is to respectfully request that Council formally ratify the attached revised letter to 
the Minister of Municipal Affairs that reflects the needs identified by the staff from Alberta Municipal Affairs. 

Background 

On April 10, 2024, Council provided 1st Reading to both Local Improvement Tax Bylaw ALT 4/24 and Local 
Improvement Tax Borrowing Bylaw ALT5/24 and further approved sending a letter to the Minister of 
Municipal Affairs formally requesting that the Minister consider extending the Town of Gibbons’ Debt Limit to 
provide the Town will the ability to secure the $14.2 Million necessary to complete the Heartland Commons 
Large Utility Infrastructure in 2024. 

Supplemental Information 

Administration, after extensive time and work, in completing the background work needed to finalize the 
details involved with our request for authorization from the Minister of Municipal Affairs were directed by 
staff from Municipal Affairs to provide an updated letter of request that includes the specific debt limit we are 
needing and the length of time we will need it active.  Further, the letter is to provide a request for the 
extension on our debt servicing limit and the duration for that request as well.  

Knowing that timing is very important, Administration, provided a draft letter that contained the needed 
revisions and expressed its utmost appreciation if members of Council each review the attached draft copy of 
the letter to the Minister of Municipal Affairs that has a copy of the total list of projects for which Borrowing 
Bylaws have been passed or are in the process of being adopted by Council to ensure completeness.   

Further, to have the Minister’s office to continue to move the Town’s request forward in a timely 
manner, Administration respectfully requested that each member of Council, review the attached 
document, consider the motion that was outlined then respond to Administration individually via an 
email that clearly states that whether the member of Council was either In Favour of the motion 
provided or OPPOSED. 

Revised Letter to Minister of Municipal Affairs Review Steps: 

Please Note the following directions provided to Council for the review process: 

1. A Separate Email will be provided to All Members of Council that outlines a total tally of 
the List of those Councillors deemed to be In Favour and those Councillors who are 
deemed to be OPPOSED either by 5:00 pm.  Monday, May 27th, 2024, or sooner if all 
Members of Council have provided their response. 

2. That this item will be brought forward to Agenda on the next Regular Meeting of Council 
on June 12, 2024, or sooner should a Special Meeting of Council pertaining to this project 
be set prior to the June 12th, 2024, Regular Meeting of Council for official ratification (if 
necessary). 

3. The same document should it need to be brought forward as an Agenda item for 
Ratification, it will be made available to the public at that time. 



Report to Council 

 “Regular Meeting of Council” – June 12, 2024 

4. It is imperative that no debate take place via this email chain.  Such debate can and should 
only take place should the item be placed on the Agenda for Ratification. 

In completing the time for response, a scoring record for the motion was provided to members of 
Council (see the attached voting record) 

Options Available 

The following options are available to Council at this time:  

a) That Council approve the revised letter to the Minister of Municipal Affairs requesting 
authorization to exceed its borrowing limit to a maximum of $30,700,000 until December 31, 
2030, that will incorporate all debentures listed on the attached list the lines of credit totally $3.8 
Millon. Further extend the Town’s debt servicing limit to a maximum of $2,800,000 until 
December 31, 2026, prior to bringing forward for consideration, the 2nd and 3rd reading to Local 
Improvement Tax Borrowing Bylaw No. ALT 5/24 that is necessary for the Heartland Commons 
Large Utility Infrastructure project to be completed. 

b) That Council provide Administration with direction as to how it wishes to proceed. 

c) That Council accept the revised letter to the Minister of Municipal Affairs as information. 

Recommendation for Action 

Administration would like to respectfully request that Council give consideration to the following 
recommendation: 

Submitted By:  

 
 

Farrell O’Malley, CAO 

1. That Council approve the revised letter to the Minister of Municipal Affairs requesting 
authorization to exceed its borrowing limit to a maximum of $30,700,000 until December 
31, 2030, that will incorporate all debentures listed on the attached list the lines of credit 
totally $3.8 Millon. Further extend the Town’s debt servicing limit to a maximum of 
$2,800,000 until December 31, 2026, prior to bringing forward for consideration, the 2nd 
and 3rd reading to Local Improvement Tax Borrowing Bylaw No. ALT 5/24 that is necessary 
for the Heartland Commons Large Utility Infrastructure project to be completed. 



May 27, 2024 
 
Mayor Deck and Members of Council, 
 
Please find below a record of the individual votes provided by each member of Council pertaining 
to the response provided to administration and the time and date of their responses. 
 
 

TOPIC ITEM: 
 
LETTER TO MINISTER MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS – REQUEST FOR APPROVAL 
 

Recommendation for Consideration: 
 

1. That Council approve the revised letter to the Minister of Municipal Affairs requesting 
authorization to exceed its borrowing limit to a maximum of $30,700,000 until 
December 31, 2030, that will incorporate all debentures listed on the attached list 
the lines of credit totally $3.8 Millon. Further extend the Town’s debt servicing limit 
to a maximum of $2,800,000 until December 31, 2026, prior to bringing forward for 
consideration, the 2nd and 3rd reading to Local Improvement Tax Borrowing Bylaw No. 
ALT 5/24 that is necessary for the Heartland Commons Large Utility Infrastructure 
project to be completed. 

 

COUNCIL VOTING RECORD VOTE COMPLETED BY EMAIL 

NAME & POSITION OF COUNCIL MEMBER IN FAVOUR OPPOSED DATE/TIME 

MAYOR  DAN DECK IN FAVOUR  
26/05/2024 

9:40 P.M. 

DEPUTY MAYOR JAY MILLANTE IN FAVOUR  
27/05/2024 
12:43 P.M. 

COUNCILLOR LORAINE BERRY IN FAVOUR  
27/05/2024 

8:00 A.M. 

COUNCILLOR AMBER HARRIS  OPPOSED 
27/05/2024 

4:44 P.M. 

COUNCILLOR WILLIS KOZAK IN FAVOUR  
25/05/2024 

4:25 P.M. 

COUNCILLOR NORMAN SANDAHL IN FAVOUR  
25/05/2024 

4:25 P.M. 

COUNCILLOR DALE YUSHCHYSHYN IN FAVOUR  
27/05/2024 

7:39 A.M. 

 
 
 



 

Town of Gibbons – Building for a Brighter and Sustainable Future 
Page 1 of 2 

May 25, 2024  

Honourable Ric McIver     
Minister of Municipal Affairs 
Members of Executive Council 
Executive Branch 
320 Legislature Building 
10800 - 97 Avenue 
Edmonton, Alberta T5K 2B6 

Dear Minister McIver:  

Re: Request for Approval –To Borrow Beyond Municipal Debt Limit 

In accordance with Section 252 (1) of the Municipal Government Act, Gibbons is writing to 

request an extension for the debt limit in the amount of thirty million seven hundred thousand 

($30,700,000) until December 31, 2030 which will incorporate all of the Council Approved 

projects listed in the attached Total Debentures – Project by Project listing.  The increased limit 

incorporates the proposed $14,200,000 and the Town’s existing lines of credit totaling 

$3,800,000.    

A financial analysis based on new and existing debt to obtain a fourteen million two hundred-

thousand-dollar ($14,200,000) debenture included the stated unused debt limit on the 2023 

financial statements of $2,766,530 and projected increases to revenues in 2024 dedicated to 

projects already approved in 2024. These changes resulted in the need to request the fourteen 

million two hundred ($14,200,000) extension amount. 

The Town of Gibbons has just over one million ($1,371,064) of unused debt servicing limit as 

per the 2023 financial statements. Based on the regular borrowing term of fifteen (15) years, 

the Town of Gibbons would need to have authorization to increase the Service on Debt Limit 

to $2,800,000 for the next three years ending on December 31, 2026. The increase would 

provide us with the necessary room to take on the additional debt repayments since the 

shortest-term Gibbons could take would be fifteen (15) years where debt repayments would 

be about one million three hundred and seventy-eight thousand and ($1,378,000) annually. 

Based on this information a further request or application is being made for the debt service 

limit, as the limit per the 2023 financial statements of $2,185,612. 

The Town of Gibbons is looking to proceed with construction of the Large Utility Infrastructure 

(both sanitary sewer and water services) to meet current and future needs and regulatory 

requirements and to have adequate facilities based on the expected growth of population, to 

meet service needs in the area inclusive of West Gibbons and South Gibbons. Based on the 

repayment of other debt and the facilitation of the new debt, we will exceed the debt limit until 

the 2030 financial statements are filed May 1, 2031.  

 



 

Town of Gibbons – Building for a Brighter and Sustainable Future 
Page 2 of 2 

The Heartland Commons Large Utility Infrastructure Project funding which is fourteen million two 

hundred thousand ($14,200,000) will be funded through levy payments made from the 

benefiting landowners through the Local Improvement Tax Bylaw ALT 4/24 and Local 

Improvement Tax Borrowing Bylaws. 

The Town of Gibbons will continue to maintain a balanced budget throughout the extension. 

Payments for the additional borrowing will be obtained through Local Improvement Tax 

Bylaw ALT 4/24 and Local Improvement Tax Bylaw 5/25. Project funding may include water 

and wastewater grant funding for the Water Booster Station should an application be 

successful, or contributions from related organizations for the project.  

Depending on interest rates and the term of the borrowing, the Town of Gibbons will increase the 

budget accordingly for 2024 to meet the required debenture principal and interest payments 

needed on the new borrowing and maintain adequate cashflow to cover costs. Currently the 

estimated budget increase for the additional debt is estimated at six hundred eighty-nine 

thousand ($689,000) on the 2024 financial statements. 

The Town of Gibbons would like to express its thanks to you for the consideration of our 

application. If you have any questions, please contact our CAO, Farrell O’Malley at (780) 923-

3331. 

Respectfully, 

Dan Deck 
Mayor 

Attachments:  Email from Auditor-Draft – Debt Limit and Debt Servicing Limit 

Responses to Municipal Affairs – Debt Limit and Debt Servicing Limit 

Total Debentures – Project by Project  
 

 
Cc:  Dale Nally, Minister for Service Alberta and Red Tape Reduction and MLA for Morinville – 

St. Albert 
 Larry Andrews, Landrex Inc.  
  



YEAR 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

PROJECT P39 1,597,944.00$        1,468,697.00$        1,336,463.00$        1,201,173.00$        1,062,756.00$         921,140.00$            776,251.00$            628,013.00$             476,349.00$             321,180.00$          

PRINCIPAL 129,247.00$             132,234.00$            135,290.00$             138,417.00$            141,616.00$             144,889.00$            148,238.00$            151,664.00$             155,169.00$             158,755.00$          

INTEREST 35,982.00$               32,995.00$               29,939.00$               26,812.00$               23,613.00$                20,240.00$               16,991.00$               3,565.00$                  10,060.00$               6,474.00$               

INFRASTRUCTURE 1,094,958.00$        831,462.00$            561,252.00$             284,157.00$            

PRINCIPAL 263,496.00$             270,210.00$            277,095.00$             284,157.00$            

INTEREST 26,067.00$               19,353.00$               12,468.00$               5,407.00$                  

_

METERS 433,380.00$             292,466.00$            148,035.00$             

PRINCIPAL 140,914.00$             144,431.00$            148,035.00$             

INTEREST 9,880.00$                  6,363.00$                  2,759.00$                  

GRADER 227,711.00$             181,430.00$            132,782.00$             81,647.00$               27,897.00$                

PRINCIPAL 46,281.00$               48,648.00$               51,135.00$               53,750.00$               27,897.00$                

INTEREST 10,922.00$               8,556.00$                  6,068.00$                  3,450.00$                  704.00$                       

SEWER 1,147,918.00$        1,049,883.00$        947,105.00$             839,354.00$            726,390.00$             607,961.00$            483,802.00$          353,636.00$             217,173.00$             74,107.00$             

PRINCIPAL  98,035.00$               102,778.00$            107,751.00$             112,964.00$            118,429.00$             124,159.00$            130,166.00$            136,463.00$             143,066.00$             74,107.00$             

INTEREST 53,724.00$               48,981.00$               44,008.00$               38,795.00$               33,330.00$                27,600.00$               21,593.00$               15,296.00$               8,693.00$                  1,771.00$               

3,600,000.00$        3,435,865.00$        3,263,169.00$        3,081,464.00$        2,890,281.00$         2,689,125.00$        2,477,476.00$        2,254,787.00$        2,020,482.00$        1,773,955.00$      

PRINCIPAL 164,135.00$             172,696.00$            181,705.00$             191,183.00$            201,156.00$             211,649.00$            222,689.00$            234,305.00$             246,527.00$             259,387.00$          

INTEREST 183,314.00$             174,752.00$            165,744.00$             156,262.00$            146,293.00$             135,800.00$            124,759.00$            113,143.00$             100,921.00$             88,062.00$             

10YRS  COTTAGES 3,010,343.00$        2,774,660.00$        2,526,417.00$        2,264,945.00$        1,989,538.00$         1,699,454.00$        1,393,911.00$        1,072,085.00$        733,109.00$             376,068.00$          

PRINCIPAL 235,683.00$             248,243.00$            261,472.00$             275,407.00$            290,084.00$             305,543.00$            321,826.00$             338,976.00 357,041.00 376,068.00$          

INTEREST 155,285.00$             142,725.00$            129,496.00$             115,561.00$            100,885.00$             85,426.00$               69,143.00$               51,992.00$               33,927.00$               14,900.00$             

SYRS FIRE TRUCK 630,832.00$             517,322.00$            397,810.00$             271,978.00$            139,492.00$             

PRINCIPAL 113,510.00$             119,512.00$            125,832.00$             132,486.00$            139,492.00$             

INTEREST 31,467.00$               25,465.00$               19,145.00$               12,491.00$               5,485.00$                  

15YRS SOUTH COMMON 14,200,000.00$      13,566,495.00$     12,898,123.00$      12,192,966.00$     11,448,999.00$      10,664,086.00$     9,835,974.00$        8,962,285.00$        8,040,511.00$        7,068,005.00$      

PRINCIPAL 633,505.00$             668,372.00$            705,157.00$             743,967.00$            784,913.00$             828,112.00$            873,689.00$            921,774.00$             972,506.00$             1,026,030.00$      

INTEREST 762,576.00$             727,709.00$            690,924.00$             652,114.00$            611,168.00$             567,969.00$            522,392.00$            474,307.00$             423,575.00$             370,051.00$          

SYRS   TOANES 951,967.00$             780,674.00$            600,322.00$             410,433.00$            210,503.00$             

PRINCIPAL 171,293.00$             180,352.00$            189,889.00$             199,930.00$            210,503.00$             

INTEREST 47,486.00$               38,428.00$               28,891.00$               18,849.00$               8,277.00$                  

PRINCIPAL 2,776,773.00$        2,687,798.00$        2,593,794.00$        2,342,764.00$        1,914,090.00$         1,614,352.00$        1,696,608.00$        1,783,182.00$        1,874,309.00$        1,894,347.00$      

INTEREST 1,316,703.00$        1,225,327.00$        1,129,442.00$        1,029,741.00$        929,755.00$             837,035.00$            754,878.00$            658,303.00$             577,176.00$             481,258.00$          

TOTAL DEBT 26,895,053.00$      24,898,954.00$     22,811,478.00$      20,628,117.00$     18,495,856.00$      16,581,766.00$     14,967,414.00$     13,270,806.00$      11,487,624.00$      9,613,315.00$      

HWY ACCESS/LIGHTS - 4.5/50.5 acres

TOTAL DEBENTURES - PROJECT BY PROJECT

2024-05-25 1 of 2



2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

162,425.00$      

162,425.00$          

2,805.00$               

1,514,568.00$     1,241,651.00$      954,498.00$          652,366.00$          334,474.00$          

272,917.00$          287,153.00$          302,132.00$          317,892.00$          334,474.00$          

74,531.00$            60,295.00$             45,316.00$             29,556.00$             12,974.00$             

6,041,975.00$     4,959,475.00$      3,817,398.00$      2,612,464.00$      1,341,214.00$      

1,082,500.00$     1,142,077.00$      1,204,934.00$      1,271,250.00$      1,341,214.00$      

313,581.00$          254,004.00$          191,147.00$          124,831.00$          54,867.00$             

1,517,842.00$     1,429,230.00$      1,507,066.00$      1,589,142.00$      1,675,688.00$      

390,917.00$          314,299.00$          236,463.00$          154,387.00$          67,841.00$             

7,718,968.00$     6,201,126.00$      4,771,896.00$      3,264,830.00$      1,675,688.00$      

2024-05-25 2 of 2


















